

Nos. 13-1041, 13-1052

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

JEROME NICKOLS, RYAN HENRY, AND BEVERLY BUCK,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MORTGAGE BANKERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
MEDICAL COLLEGES, AND HEALTHCARE  
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

MELINDA REID HATTON  
MAUREEN MUDRON  
AMERICAN HOSPITAL  
ASSOCIATION  
Two CityCenter, Suite 700  
800 10th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

*(Additional counsel listed on  
inside front cover)*

BETH HEIFETZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHERINE E. LIVINGSTON  
RAJEEV MUTTREJA  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
202.879.3939

bheifetz@jonesday.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

FRANK TRINITY  
IVY BAER  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
MEDICAL COLLEGES  
Suite 100  
655 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001

JAMES LANDMAN  
HEALTHCARE FINANCIAL  
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION  
Suite 900  
1825 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

*Additional Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
AFTER DECADES OF CONSISTENT PRACTICE ON HOW NONPROFIT RESEARCH HOSPITALS CAN QUALIFY FOR OR CONFIRM TAX EXEMPTION, THE IRS RECENTLY AND RETROACTIVELY REVERSED ITS POLICY THROUGH AN INTERPRETIVE RULE.....	9
A. For Decades, IRS Revenue Rulings Have Governed Tax Exemption for Nonprofit Hospitals and Recognized the Relevance of All Medical Research, Regardless of Funding Source. ....	10
B. In 2008, After Seeking Public Comments on the Community Benefit Standard, the IRS Reconfirmed the Relevance of All Medical Research Regardless of Funding Source. ....	12
C. In December 2013, the IRS Changed Its Rule on Medical Research Expenditures Retroactively, Without Notice, Explanation, or Relief for Past Reliance. ....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>City of Richmond v. Richmond Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 116 S.E.2d 79 (Va. 1960).....	11
<i>Commissioner v. Schleier</i> , 515 U.S. 323 (1995) .....	10
<i>Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4) .....	5
5 U.S.C. § 553(b) .....	5
IRC § 501(a) .....	10
IRC § 501(c)(3) .....	10
IRC § 6104(b) .....	13
IRC § 6652(c).....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2008 Schedule H (Form 990) Instructions – Draft, April 7, 2008.....	15, 17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
About NIH, <a href="http://www.nih.gov/about">http://www.nih.gov/about</a> .....	7
Announcement 92-83, 1992-22 I.R.B. 59 .....	12
Background Paper, Changes to April Draft Instructions, August 19, 2008.....	15
Robert Bromberg, Tax Planning for Hospitals (1977) .....	11
Christopher Quay, Changes, New Schedule to Draft Redesign Form 990 Coming, Official Says, Tax Notes Today, Nov. 19, 2007 .....	14
Charles Moore, Ebola Treatment Target of \$28 Million NIH Award, BioNews Texas (Mar. 24, 2014).....	8
Congressional Research Service, Brief History of NIH Funding: Fact Sheet (Dec. 23, 2013).....	7
Douglas M. Mancino, “The Charity Care Conundrum for Tax-Exempt Hospitals,” Taxation of Exempts, July/August 2008 .....	10
Glossary of NIH Terms, <a href="http://www.grants.nih.gov/grants/glossary.htm">http://www.grants.nih.gov/grants/glo ssary.htm</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
GuideStar Home Page, <a href="http://www.guidestar.org">http://www.guidestar.org</a> .....	13
Hospital Compliance Project, Final Report, Appendix B .....	12, 15
Internal Revenue Manual (Aug. 11, 2004).....	10
Internal Revenue Service, Overview of Form 990 Redesign For Tax Year 2008 (Dec. 20, 2007) .....	14
IRS Exempt Organizations (TE/GE), Hospital Compliance Project, Final Report, Appendix B .....	12
IRS, Instructions for Schedule H (Form 990) .....	17
IRS Tax-Exempt Organizations, Background Paper: Redesigned Draft Form 990, June 14, 2007.....	13, 14
NIH Budget, <a href="http://www.nih.gov/about/budget.htm">http://www.nih.gov/about/budget.htm</a> .....	7
NIH Grants Policy Statement, <a href="http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/nihgps_2013/index.htm">http://grants.nih.gov/grants/policy/nihgps_2013/index.htm</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
NIH Research Portfolio Online Reporting Tools, <a href="http://project-reporter.nih.gov/reporter.cfm">http://project-reporter.nih.gov/reporter.cfm</a> .....	7
Our Health, <a href="http://www.nih.gov/about/impact/health.htm">http://www.nih.gov/about/impact/health.htm</a> .....	7
Press Release, IRS Releases Discussion Draft of Redesigned Form 990 for Tax-Exempt Organizations, IR 2007- 117 (June 14, 2007) .....	14
Press Release, NIH Grant to Support Mount Sinai Research Program to Create Biological Network Model of Alzheimer’s Disease in Partnership with New York Stem Cell Foundation (Sept. 18, 2013).....	8
Press Release, TGen, Barrow Neurological Institute and Phoenix Children’s Hospital Receive \$4 Million Grant to Study Genetic Basis of Brain Injuries (Dec. 4, 2013).....	8
Press Release, University of Chicago Medicine and Advocate Children’s Hospital Receive \$1.2 Million NIH Grant to Establish the First Type 1 Diabetes TrialNet Center in Chicago (Aug. 12, 2014).....	8
Rev. Rul. 56-185, 1956-1 C.B. 202 .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Rev. Rul. 69-545, 1969-2 C.B. 117 .....	11
Rev. Rul. 83-157, 1983-2 C.B. 94 .....	11
Treas. Reg. § 601.601(d)(2)(i)(a) .....	10
